

No. 11-17483

In the
United States Court Of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

BENJAMIN JOFFE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No 3:10-MD-2184-CRB
The Honorable James Ware, U.S. District Court Judge

**Plaintiffs-Appellees' Opposition to Google's Petition
for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc**

SPECTOR ROSEMAN KODROFF
& WILLS, PC
Jeffrey L. Kodroff
John A. Macoretta
Mary Ann Giorno
1818 Market St., Ste. 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
Telephone: (215) 496-0300

COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS
& TOLL PLLC
Daniel A. Small
David A. Young
1100 New York Avenue NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 408-4600

Interim Co-Lead Counsel

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
Elizabeth J. Cabraser
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Telephone: (415) 956-1000

LIEFF CABRASER HEIMANN
& BERNSTEIN, LLP
Kathryn E. Barnett
150 Fourth Avenue North
One Nashville Place, Suite 1650
Nashville, Tennessee 37219
Telephone: (615) 313-9000

Interim Liaison Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BACKGROUND.....	2
II. GOOGLE DOES NOT MEET THE STANDARD FOR A PANEL REHEARING OR AN EN BANC HEARING.	6
III. THE PANEL PROPERLY HELD THAT WI-FI COMMUNICATIONS ARE NOT “RADIO COMMUNICATIONS” UNDER THE WIRETAP ACT.....	7
IV. GOOGLE’S POSITION WOULD UNDERMINE THE PARAMOUNT PRIVACY OBJECTIVES OF THE WIRETAP ACT...	12
V. THE PANEL’S DECISION DOES NOT JEOPARDIZE THE LEGALITY OF EVERYDAY ACTIVITIES INVOLVING WI-FI NETWORKS.	14
VI. THE PANEL PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE SUFFICIENCY OF PLAINTIFFS’ ALLEGATIONS THAT UNENCRYPTED WI-FI COMMUNICATIONS ARE NOT READILY ACCESSIBLE TO THE GENERAL PUBLIC, AND THE PANEL IGNORED NO “CRITICAL FACTS” RELEVANT TO THAT CONCLUSION.	16
VII. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Boardman v. Estelle,
957 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1992) 11

Crowley v. Holmes
107 F.3d 15 (9th Cir. 1997) 19

Florida v. Jardines,
133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013)..... 14

Free Speech Coal. v. Reno,
220 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2000) 7

*In re Application of the United States, for an Order Authorizing the
Roving Interception of Oral Commc’ns*,
349 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2003) 8

In re Google Inc. Street View Elec. Commc’n Litig.,
794 F. Supp. 2d 10674 (N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 3

In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Patent Litig.,
886 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 20

In re Pharmatrak, Inc. Privacy Litig.,
329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003)..... 12

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 14

SEC v. McCarthy,
322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir.2003) 8

Smith v. Marsh,
194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999) 11

United States v. Ahrndt,
475 F. App’x 656 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 16

United States v. Hall,
488 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1973) 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2510(2)(g)(ii) 10
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16) 3, 6, 9, 16
18 U.S.C. § 2510(16)(D) 9
18 U.S.C. § 2511 2
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i) 15
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(i) 3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(g)(ii) 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 4
Electronic Communications Privacy Act (“ECPA”) 13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. 99-647 10
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986) 13
S. Rep. 99-541 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 7
Fed. R. App. Proc. 35(b)(1) 7
2A Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47:29 11
Ryan Spangler, *Packet Sniffer Detection with AntiSniff* (2003),
<http://www.linux-security.net/Sniffer.Detectors/snifferdetection.pdf> 15, 16
